Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	10/08/02
Shortened Hearing:	10/22/02
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2002-19-20

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$55,583 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE ANCHOR POINT SOLID WASTE TRANSFER SITE - ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION

- WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Department is in the process of completing improvements at the Anchor Point Solid Waste Transfer Site; and
- WHEREAS, the Homer Electric Association final written cost estimate to provide electric service is \$55,583.00; and
- WHEREAS, electric service is an essential element of the transfer site operations as it provides site lighting, which is critical for site safety and security; and
- WHEREAS, current funding for the Anchor Point Solid Waste Transfer Site Construction project is not sufficient to cover these costs; and
- WHEREAS, a shortened hearing is requested to provide funding as soon as possible in order to complete the work before winter weather causes a delay.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That \$55,583 is appropriated from the general fund to account number 411-32220-03TSM-43011 for installation of electric service by Homer Electric Association at the Anchor Point Solid Waste Transfer Site.

**SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2002.

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

